

No. 05-848

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DUKE ENERGY CORP., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS  
JOHN E. BONINE, OLIVER A. HOUCK,  
RICHARD J. LAZARUS, EDWARD LLOYD,  
THOMAS O. MCGARITY, ROBERT V. PERCIVAL,  
ZYGMUNT J.B. PLATER, ARNOLD W. REITZE, JR.,  
WILLIAM H. RODGERS, PETER M. SHANE,  
AND MARK SQUILLACE AS AMICI  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

JARED A. GOLDSTEIN  
ROGER WILLIAMS UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
Ten Metacom Ave.  
Bristol, Rhode Island 02908  
(401) 254-4594  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

JULY 2006

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE PLAIN MEANING OF THE “MODIFICATION” DEFINITION AND THE UNMISTAKABLE PURPOSE OF THE PSD PROGRAM REQUIRE AN ACTUAL ANNUAL EMISSIONS TEST .....	8
II. THE PRESUMPTION OF CONSISTENCY DOES NOT SUPPORT THE INVALIDATION OF THE ACTUAL ANNUAL EMISSION TEST .....	13
A. This Court Has Unanimously Rejected the Argument that a Term Must Be Construed Identically Whenever It Is Defined in a Single Statutory Provision.....	13
B. <i>Rowan</i> Does Not Support the Fourth Circuit’s Decision .....	17
C. The Actual Annual Emissions Test Would Be Valid Even if EPA Were Required to Employ the Same Test for the NSPS and PSD Programs .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Ala. Power v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir 1979).....	11
<i>Alaska Dept. of Environmental Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004) .....	12
<i>Atlantic Cleaners &amp; Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932) .....	7, 13, 14
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	6, 19, 20
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	19
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998).....	22
<i>General Dynamics Land Systems v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 585 (2004) .....	14, 15
<i>Lee v. Madigan</i> , 358 U.S. 228 (1959).....	13
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	10, 11, 17, 23
<i>N. Plains Res. Council v. EPA</i> , 645 F.2d 1349 (9th Cir. 1981).....	21
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)....	7, 15, 16, 17
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 70 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	15
<i>Rowan Cos. v. United States</i> , 452 U.S. 247 (1981) .....	7, 8, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>United Sav. Assn. of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates, Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988) .....	14
<i>United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 200 (2001) .....	14
<i>Wachovia Bank v. Schmidt</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 126 S.Ct. 941 (2006) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7411 .....	4, 21
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7470 .....	4, 11, 12
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a).....	4, 11
42 U.S.C. § 7479(1).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 7501(4).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b).....	11

## REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 51.166.....	5
40 C.F.R. § 60.14.....	5

## MISCELLANEOUS

Norman J. Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (6th ed. 2000).....	13
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (2002) .....	9
